

ITEM NO.21

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Civil Appeal No(s). 5917/2009

WEST BENGAL UNIV., ANIMAL & FISH.SCI.& ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAMAKRISHNA SEVA KENDRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

WITH
C.A. No. 5983/2009
(Office Report on Default)

Date : 11/08/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. S. S. Jauhar ,Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthey ,Adv.
Mr. Saakaar Sardana, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. I. B Gaur ,Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Dutt Gaur, Adv.

Mr. Anip Sachthey ,Adv.

Mr. G. S. Chatterjee ,Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Mandal, Adv.
For M/s Fox Mandal & Co., Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

Signature Not Verified

O R D E R

Digitally signed by
Sushil Kumar Rakheja
Date: 2014.08.14
17:59:32 IST
Reason:

Heard learned counsel for the appellants and perused the application and documents annexed to the application seeking permission to change the Advocate-on-Record on behalf of the

2

appellant-University. In the application it is stated that the University has already taken steps during the last two years to prepare new panel of Advocates for defending matters before this Court and, therefore, requested to issue "No objection" certificate. Learned counsel for the appellants has not issued the "No Objection" certificate.

The appellant-University had changed the panel of Advocates to represent on its behalf before this Court in their cases.

In this view of the matter, the prayer is granted.

The appellants is permitted to change its counsel.

Two weeks' time is granted to file Vakalatnama.

Since the appellant has not filed the statement of case in Civil Appeal No. 5983 of 2009 their right to file the same is forfeited.

(S.K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER